

No. 24-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

\_\_\_\_\_

TENNECO INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TANIKA PARKER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit*

\_\_\_\_\_

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TODD D. WOZNIAK

*Counsel of Record*

LINDSEY R. CAMP

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

1180 W Peachtree St.,

Suite 1800

Atlanta, Georgia 30309

404.817.8431

todd.wozniak@hklaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
I. THE ERISA PLAN CONTAINS AN INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION PROCEDURE THAT COVERS THE ERISA § 502(a)(2) CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THIS CASE. ....	6
II. THE COURTS BELOW REFUSED TO COMPEL INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION BASED ON THE DUBIOUS JUDGE-MADE “EFFECTIVE VINDICATION” EXCEPTION TO THE FAA. ....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY RELYING ON THE JUDGE-MADE “EFFECTIVE VINDICATION” EXCEPTION TO OVERRIDE	

THE FAA’S AND ERISA’S REQUIREMENTS  
THAT A PLAN’S INDIVIDUAL ARBI-  
TRATION PROVISION BE ENFORCED  
ACCORDING TO ITS TERMS. ....12

II. THE DECISION BELOW MISCONSTRUED  
ERISA AND THE COURT’S PRECEDENT IN  
FINDING THAT PLAN PARTICIPANTS  
HAVE A STATUTORY RIGHT TO SEEK  
MONETARY RELIEF ON BEHALF OF  
ABSENT PARTICIPANTS. ....17

III. THE COURT BELOW IGNORED THIS  
COURT’S PRECEDENT AND DUE PROCESS  
CONCERNS WHEN IT FOUND THAT A  
PARTICIPANT IS GUARANTEED A STAT-  
UTORY RIGHT TO REPRESENT THE PLAN  
AS A WHOLE. ....22

CONCLUSION .....28



## **TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A – Opinion Of The United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit, filed August 20, 2024

Appendix B – Opinion Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division, Filed August 21, 2023

Appendix C – Relevant Statutory Provisions

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	2, 3, 12, 14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	19
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Products Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Bowles v. Reade</i> , 198 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	15
<i>DirecTV Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015) .....	2
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 780 F.App'x 510 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	5, 15, 21

<i>Ducharme v. DST Sys., Inc.</i> , Case No. 4:17-CV-00022, 2017 WL 7795123 (W.D. Mo. June 23, 2017) .....	5
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....	3, 12, 15, 16
<i>Fish v. Greatbanc Tr. Co.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	27
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	22
<i>Hawkins v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 625 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Baptist Health S. Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 21-22986, 2022 WL 180638 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2022) .....	5
<i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg, &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	i, 5, 9, 20, 21
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	18
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	10, 17

<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	13
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	18
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	19
<i>Merrow v. Horizon Bank</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 605 (E.D. Ky. 2023).....	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	2, 12
<i>Morrison v. Cir. City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	13
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	2, 19
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	14
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	18
<i>Robertson v. Argent Tr. Co.</i> , No. 21-cv-01711, 2022 WL 2967710 (D. Ariz. July 27, 2022).....	5

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Dir. of Triad Mfg., Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 21
<i>Thole v. U.S Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020).....	i, 5, 22, 23, 24
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	14
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	15, 19
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	19
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	i, 5, 10, 22, 23, 25
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	16
<i>Wagner v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-3234, 2015 WL 4557686 (N.D. Ga. June 18, 2015) .....	28

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 1,3,12,13,15

9 U.S.C. § 4 ..... 1, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) .....7

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....15

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) ..... i, 1, 18

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....1

29 U.S.C. § 1144(d).....4, 16

ERISA § 404(a).....24

ERISA § 409 .....7, 18, 19

ERISA § 409(a) .....10, 11, 22

ERISA § 502(a)(2)..... i, ii, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,  
17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,26, 27, 28

ERISA § 502(a)(3) .....19, 20

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....25, 27, 28
